

This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

I. P. K. VIDLER,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 18 October, 1973.*

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SECUNDO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. , 1973.

An Act to make further provision with respect to the keeping, use and operation of, and the supplementary license tax payable in respect of, poker machines; for this and other purposes to amend the Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, and the Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE

Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment Act, 1973". Short title.

2. The Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, is amended— Amendment
of Act No.
25, 1912.

(a) (i) by omitting section 50D (1) and by inserting instead the following subsection :— Sec. 50D.
(Licenses.)

(1) Subject to this Part, the Minister, or an officer of the Chief Secretary's Department authorised to do so by the Minister, may issue to any club registered under Part X of the Liquor Act, 1912, and to any club registered under this Part, a license for the keeping, use and operation by the club of poker machines upon the club premises specified in the license.

(ii) by omitting section 50D (1A) (a);

(iii) by omitting section 50D (1B);

(b) by omitting from the Sixth Schedule the figures "150" and by inserting instead the figures "175". Sixth
Schedule.

3. The Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Act, 1956, is amended— Amendment
of Act No.
18, 1956.

(a) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the definition of "net revenue from poker machines" in section 6 (2) the word "seventy-two" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three"; Sec. 6.
(Supple-
mentary
license tax.)

(b)

Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment.

- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) (iii) of the same definition the words "one hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 5 (c) by omitting from section 6 (4) (a) the word "seventy-one" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three";
- (d) by omitting from section 6 (4) (a) the words "twenty thousand dollars" and by inserting instead
10 the words "thirty thousand dollars";
- (e) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the word "seventy-one" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three";
- 15 (f) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the words "twenty thousand dollars" where firstly, secondly and fourthly occurring and by inserting instead the words "thirty thousand dollars";
- 20 (g) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the words "reduced by one dollar for every one dollar, up to twenty thousand dollars," and by inserting instead the words "reduced by three dollars for every one dollar".

BY AUTHORITY

V. C. N. BLIGHT, C.B.E., GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1973

[5c]

1

11

12

13

This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

I. P. K. VIDLER,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 18 October, 1973.*

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SECUNDO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. , 1973.

An Act to make further provision with respect to the keeping, use and operation of, and the supplementary license tax payable in respect of, poker machines; for this and other purposes to amend the Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, and the Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE

Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by
 and with the advice and consent of the Legislative
 Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in
 Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as
 5 follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Gaming and Betting Short title.
 (Poker Machines) Amendment Act, 1973".

2. The Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, is amended— Amendment
of Act No.
25, 1912.

10 (a) (i) by omitting section 50D (1) and by inserting Sec. 50D.
(Licenses.)
 instead the following subsection :—

15 (1) Subject to this Part, the Minister, or an
 officer of the Chief Secretary's Department
 authorised to do so by the Minister, may issue
 to any club registered under Part X of the
 Liquor Act, 1912, and to any club registered
 under this Part, a license for the keeping, use
 and operation by the club of poker machines
 upon the club premises specified in the license.

20 (ii) by omitting section 50D (1A) (a) ;

(iii) by omitting section 50D (1B) ;

(b) by omitting from the Sixth Schedule the figures Sixth
Schedule.
 "150" and by inserting instead the figures "175".

3. The Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Amendment
of Act No.
18, 1956.
 Act, 1956, is amended—

25 (a) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the definition Sec. 6.
(Supple-
mentary
license tax.)
 of "net revenue from poker machines" in section
 6 (2) the word "seventy-two" and by inserting
 instead the word "seventy-three";

(b)

Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment.

- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) (iii) of the same definition the words "one hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 5 (c) by omitting from section 6 (4) (a) the word "seventy-one" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three";
- (d) by omitting from section 6 (4) (a) the words "twenty thousand dollars" and by inserting instead
10 the words "thirty thousand dollars";
- (e) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the word "seventy-one" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three";
- 15 (f) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the words "twenty thousand dollars" where firstly, secondly and fourthly occurring and by inserting instead the words "thirty thousand dollars";
- 20 (g) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the words "reduced by one dollar for every one dollar, up to twenty thousand dollars," and by inserting instead the words "reduced by three dollars for every one dollar".

Section 1. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 2. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 3. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 4. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 5. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 6. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 7. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 8. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 9. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 10. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 11. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 12. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 13. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 14. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 15. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 16. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 17. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 18. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 19. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...
 Section 20. The Board of Education of the City of New York is authorized to...

No. , 1973.

A BILL

To make further provision with respect to the keeping, use and operation of, and the supplementary license tax payable in respect of, poker machines; for this and other purposes to amend the Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, and the Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR GRIFFITH—11 *October*, 1973.]

BE

Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment Act, 1973".

2. The Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 25, 1912.

(a) (i) by omitting section 50D (1) and by inserting instead the following subsection :— Sec. 50D. (Licenses.)

(1) Subject to this Part, the Minister, or an officer of the Chief Secretary's Department authorised to do so by the Minister, may issue to any club registered under Part X of the Liquor Act, 1912, and to any club registered under this Part, a license for the keeping, use and operation by the club of poker machines upon the club premises specified in the license.

(ii) by omitting section 50D (1A) (a);

(iii) by omitting section 50D (1B);

(b) by omitting from the Sixth Schedule the figures "150" and by inserting instead the figures "175". Sixth Schedule.

3. The Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Act, 1956, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 18, 1956.

(a) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the definition of "net revenue from poker machines" in section 6 (2) the word "seventy-two" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three"; Sec. 6. (Supplementary license tax.)

(b)

Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment.

- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) (iii) of the same definition the words "one hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 5 (c) by omitting from section 6 (4) (a) the word "seventy-one" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three";
- (d) by omitting from section 6 (4) (a) the words "twenty thousand dollars" and by inserting instead
10 the words "thirty thousand dollars";
- (e) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the word "seventy-one" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three";
- 15 (f) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the words "twenty thousand dollars" where firstly, secondly and fourthly occurring and by inserting instead the words "thirty thousand dollars";
- 20 (g) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the words "reduced by one dollar for every one dollar, up to twenty thousand dollars," and by inserting instead the words "reduced by three dollars for every one dollar".

BY AUTHORITY

V. C. N. BLIGHT, C.B.E., GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1973

[5c]

Faint, illegible text, likely bleed-through from the reverse side of the page.

Faint, illegible text at the bottom of the page, possibly a signature or footer.

PROOF

**GAMING AND BETTING (POKER MACHINES)
AMENDMENT BILL, 1973**

EXPLANATORY NOTE

THE objects of this Bill are—

- (a) to remove the limitations on the number of twenty cent poker machines which may be licensed;
- (b) to provide that, in determining the net revenue from poker machines for supplementary license tax purposes, a club may, for the taxing period ending on 30th November in each year, deduct as the costs of maintenance and depreciation of poker machines an amount of \$175 (instead of \$150) for each poker machine which the club is licensed to keep, use and operate as at the last day of that period;
- (c) to provide that supplementary license tax shall not be payable where aggregate net revenue derived by a club from the keeping, use or operation of poker machines during a period of twelve months is \$30,000 or less (instead of \$20,000 or less);
- (d) to make other provisions of a minor, consequential or ancillary character.

AT FIVE O'CLOCK PM
ON THE 12TH DAY OF

PROOF

No. , 1973.

A BILL

To make further provision with respect to the keeping, use and operation of, and the supplementary license tax payable in respect of, poker machines; for this and other purposes to amend the Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, and the Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR GRIFFITH—11 *October*, 1973.]

BE

Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment Act, 1973". Short title.

2. The Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 25, 1912.

(a) (i) by omitting section 50D (1) and by inserting instead the following subsection :— Sec. 50D. (Licenses.)

(1) Subject to this Part, the Minister, or an officer of the Chief Secretary's Department authorised to do so by the Minister, may issue to any club registered under Part X of the Liquor Act, 1912, and to any club registered under this Part, a license for the keeping, use and operation by the club of poker machines upon the club premises specified in the license.

(ii) by omitting section 50D (1A) (a);

(iii) by omitting section 50D (1B);

(b) by omitting from the Sixth Schedule the figures "150" and by inserting instead the figures "175". Sixth Schedule.

3. The Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Act, 1956, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 18, 1956.

(a) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the definition of "net revenue from poker machines" in section 6 (2) the word "seventy-two" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three"; Sec. 6. (Supplementary license tax.)

(b)

Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Amendment.

- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) (iii) of the same definition the words "one hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 5 (c) by omitting from section 6 (4) (a) the word "seventy-one" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three";
- (d) by omitting from section 6 (4) (a) the words "twenty thousand dollars" and by inserting instead
10 the words "thirty thousand dollars";
- (e) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the word "seventy-one" and by inserting instead the word "seventy-three";
- 15 (f) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the words "twenty thousand dollars" where firstly, secondly and fourthly occurring and by inserting instead the words "thirty thousand dollars";
- 20 (g) by omitting from section 6 (4) (b) the words "reduced by one dollar for every one dollar, up to twenty thousand dollars," and by inserting instead the words "reduced by three dollars for every one dollar".

BY AUTHORITY

V. C. N. BLIGHT, C.B.E., GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1973

The first part of the document is a letter from the Secretary of the State to the Governor, dated the 10th day of January, 1871. The letter is addressed to the Governor and is signed by the Secretary of the State. The letter contains the following text:

Sir, I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 10th inst. in relation to the matter of the application of the State of New York for the admission of the State of New York to the Union. I have the honor to inform you that the same has been referred to the Committee on the subject, and they have reported in favor of the admission of the State of New York to the Union. I have the honor to inform you that the same has been referred to the Committee on the subject, and they have reported in favor of the admission of the State of New York to the Union.

I have the honor to be, Sir, your obedient servant,

Secretary of the State

The second part of the document is a letter from the Governor to the Secretary of the State, dated the 10th day of January, 1871. The letter is addressed to the Secretary of the State and is signed by the Governor. The letter contains the following text:

Sir, I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 10th inst. in relation to the matter of the application of the State of New York for the admission of the State of New York to the Union. I have the honor to inform you that the same has been referred to the Committee on the subject, and they have reported in favor of the admission of the State of New York to the Union. I have the honor to inform you that the same has been referred to the Committee on the subject, and they have reported in favor of the admission of the State of New York to the Union.

I have the honor to be, Sir, your obedient servant,

Governor